

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW DOCKET NO. KEN-25-299

STATE OF MAINE,

Appellee

v.

STEVEN TRUMAN,

Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNIFIED CRIMINAL DOCKET OF KENNEBEC

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Attorney for Appellant
Daniel Lawson, Esq.
Capital Region Public Defenders
153 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333
(207) 287-3312
dan.lawson@maine.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	7
I. Background of Charges	7
II. Definition of “Victim”	8
III. Burden Shifting in Closing Arguments.....	10
IV. Victim/Witness Advocate Records	10
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. The trial court misinterpreted 17-A M.R.S. section 454 as not requiring proof that a person is, in fact, a “victim” to sustain a conviction for victim tampering.	15
a. The word “victim,” as used in section 454 should be given its plain and ordinary meaning.	16
b. Giving the word “victim” its plain and ordinary meaning would not result in absurd or illogical results.	19
c. Given the plain language of section 454, the trial court should not have relied on legislative history.	21
d. The trial court’s jury instructions create a definition of “victim” that is not based on any applicable statute or legislative history.....	24
e. The trial court’s misinterpretation resulted in the admission of unfairly prejudicial evidence.	26
II. The trial court erred by admitting recordings without adequate foundation.	28

III. The trial court improperly denied Defendant's request for an <i>in camera</i> inspection of victim witness advocate records as permitted under 16 M.R.S. section 53-C.	30
IV. The trial court erred by denying Defendant's motion for a mistrial after the State improperly shifted the burden of proof to the defendant in its closing arguments.	33
a. The State committed prosecutorial error.	34
b. The State's prosecutorial error was not harmless.	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:

5 M.R.S. § 3360-M	18
15 M.R.S. § 1094-C	18
16 M.R.S. § 53-C	18, 30, 31, 32
17-A M.R.S. § 454	7, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
17-A M.R.S. § 2002	17
17-A M.R.S. § 2101	17
24 M.R.S. § 2907	18
24 M.R.S. § 2986	18
30-A M.R.S. § 287	18

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	31
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993) (Scalia, J., concurring)	22
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 588 U.S. 427 (2019)	21
<i>Giglio v. U.S.</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	31
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	21
<i>Marks v. U.S.</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	23
<i>U.S. v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	22, 23
<i>U.S. v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	22

Maine Supreme Judicial Court Cases:

<i>Corinth Pellets, LLC v. Arch Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 ME 10	22, 23
<i>Dubois v. Dep’t Env. Protection</i> , 2017 ME 224	31
<i>State v Beaulieu</i> , 2025 ME 4	16
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2006 ME 21	27
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 2015 ME 39	24
<i>State v. Cheney</i> , 2012 ME 119	34, 35
<i>State v. Cotton</i> , 2019 ME 141	28, 29
<i>State v. Delano</i> , 2015 ME 18	24
<i>State v. Gervais</i> , 2025 ME 27	26, 27
<i>State v. Gessner</i> , 2021 ME 41	21
<i>State v. Hanscom</i> , 2015 ME 68	24
<i>State v. Lester</i> , 2025 ME 21	24, 25
<i>State v. Lipscombe</i> , 2023 ME 70	33, 34
<i>State v. Marquis</i> , 2023 ME 16	16, 17, 19
<i>State v. McNally</i> , 2007 ME 66	34
<i>State v. Santerre</i> , 2023 ME 63	16

Other States' Court Cases:

<i>State v. Owens</i> , 270 S.W.3d 533 (Mo. Ct. App. West. Dt. 2008)	19, 20
--	--------

Rules:

M.R. Evid. 105	27
M.R. Evid. 403	26
M.R. Evid. 801	29
M.R. Evid. 802	29
M.R. Evid. 803	30
M.R. Evid. 805	29
M.R. Evid. 901	28
M.R.U. Crim. P. 16	30

Resources:

L.D. 1119, Statement of Fact (114th Legis. 1989)	25
Robert P. Mosteller et al., McCormick on Evidence § 216 (9th ed. 2025)	29
<i>Victim</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (2d Pocket Ed. 1996)	17
<i>Victim</i> , Merriam-Webster Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/victim (last visited Sept. 8, 2025)	17
